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A.  STATUS OF PETITIONER

Mr. Joshua Dean Scott appliés fo’r’relief from confinement. He is
bresently in custody pursuant to a judgment and sentencé in State v. Scott,
Pierce County Superior Court Né. 00-1—04425-1. On September 18, 2000,
the Pierce County Prosecutor's Ofﬁce charged Scott, together with
- codefendant Douglas‘J ames-Anderson, with two counts of first degree. _y
robbery, one cogint of unlawful poss'ession of a firearm, and first degree
possession of stolen property. Subsequéntly; the State amended the
. information to.include two additional counts of possession of a stolen .

firearm and two additional counts of theft of a firearm. Counts 1,‘ 2and5
- included special Weapons allegations. See Appéndix 1, Ameénded
Information.

Scott was convicted of two counté of first degree robbery, one
count of unlawful possession of a firearm, one count of possession of
stolen property after a joint trial before the Honorable Marywave Van
Deren. Appendix 2, Verdict Forms. His trial attoméy was Ann Ferrel
Steinberg.

Judge Va‘n Deren entered an amended judgment on April 9, 2004.

Appendix 3, Judgment and Sentence. In that judgment, she applied



firearms enhancements of 60 months for the robbery count and a firearms

enhancement of 36 months for the possession of stolen property count.

B. . STATEMENT OF THE CASE

The Amended Informatioh alleged, as to each count, that Sc()tf or
his accomplice was armed with a “deadly weapon.’; At the close of
testimony the judge instructed the jury that the term deadly weapon
included any firearm, whether loaded or not. See Appendix 4, Jury
Instruction 22. The jury later found that, as. to Counts 1, 2 and 5, Scott
was “armed with a d.ea..dly weapon at the time of the commission” of the
offense, without specifying that the weapon was a firearm. Appendix 3,
Verdict Forms. ‘ .

At sentencing, howeVer, the trial judge imposed the longer firearm
enhancement, rathér than the shorter deadly weapon enhancement, for

each count. Appendix 2, Judgment ahd Sentence.

C.  GROUNDS FOR RELIEF

1. Statev. Recuenco, 154 Wn.2d 156, 110 P.3d 188 (2005) requires that
the firearm enhancements imposed in this case be reversed.

In Recuenco, the Washington State Supreme Court held that where
a jury has _nof specifically found the defendant was armed with a firearm,

the trial judge may not impose the lengthier enhancement. This is true



even when, as here, the jury did find that the defendant was armed with a

deadly weapon.

2. Scott’s Petition is timely.

RCW 10.73.090 and .100 sét fprth the statutory time liﬁits for the
filing of a personal restraint petition. - Generally speaking, a iﬁersonal
'restraint petition must be filed no later'tha‘n one year after the underlying
convictions are final. RCW 10.73.100(6) allows collateral relief from
judgment even after the normal time bar has lapsed based on a ’%material" '
chaﬁge in the law when the court or the législature finds "sufficient
reasons” fof retroactive applicétion." ' |

At't‘he time that Scott was sentenced, trial judges were pérmitted to

| impose the lengthier firearm enhancements e\'/en when juries foﬁnd only
.the -présence of deadly weapons. See, e.g., State v. Meggyesy, 90 Whn.
App. 693, 958 P.2d 319, review deﬂied, 136 Wn.2d. 1028, 97.2 P.2d 465
(1998); State v. 'R'ai,_ 97 Wn. App. 307, 983 P.2d 712 (1999); State v.
Olney, 97 Wn App. 9i3, 987 P.2d 662 (1999). In Recuenco, the Supreme
Court stated that thdse cases were no longer good law. Thus, Recuenco is
* amaterial change in the law. |
Moreover, there is sufficient rea‘s'onbf_or this Court to hold that the

decision in Recuenco is retroactive. Although Recuenco is based upon the



holdings in Blakely and ApprendiJ » the facts of this case make the decision
in Recyenco “substantive” raiher than pi'ocedural. This makes a difference ‘
becaﬁse iﬁ State v. Evans, 154 Wn.2d 438, 446-47, 114 P.3d 6.27.(2005),
the Washirigton State Supreme Court held that the‘decision in B?akely \2
Washington, 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004) was
~one of criminal procedure not of “substance
In Evan;, the petltloners were sentenced based upon factors never
submitted to the trial judge for consideration. In.EfanS, the Petitioners
argued that the Bfakely decision was substantive because it chaﬁged the
notion of what factors mﬁst be tréated as elements of the crime in
Washington. Prior to Blakely, the State was required to plead and pfove to
a jury beyond a. reasonable doubt only those factoré listed under the
statutory definition of the crime charged. Petitioner_s aréued that Blakely
' ha& elevafed exceptional sentenbing factors to elements of the crime. The
Supreme Court rej ected‘that argument but stated:
| We find petitiéner’s arguments unavailing at this time. We

do not, of course, reach whether sentencing factors may be
elements in other contexts.

Evans, 154 Wn.2d at 447 n. 2.

Apprendz v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L. Ed. 2d
435 (2000).



Weapons enhancements are precisely the “context” where the
concepts in Blakely and Recuenco are “substantive” rather than
“procedural"’ and must be applied retroactively. RCW 9.94A.125 , the
enhancement statute at issue, provides that:
In a criminal case wherein there has been a special
allegation and evidence establishing that the accused or an
accomplice was armed with a deadly weapon at the time of
the commission of the crime, the court shall make a finding
of fact of whether or not the accused or an accomplice was-
armed with a *708 deadly weapon at the time of the
commission of the crime, or if a jury trial is had, the j jury
shall, if it find[s] the defendant guilty, also find a special .
verdict as to whether or not the defendant or an accomplice
was armed with a deadly weapon at the time of the ‘ ‘ ‘ |
commission of the crime. ‘ '
Unlike other sentencing enhéncements, the Wéshington statutes
have always required a jury determination of fact. Thus, this particular
cenhancement has always been more akin to an element of the offense than

the exceptional sentence factors at issue in Evans. Questions relating to

“elements” are substantive, not procedural issues.

D. REQUEST FOR RELIEF

For the reasons stated above, Scott asks this Court to grant his

petition and remand for resentencing on the proper enhancements.



E." OATH OF COUNSEL

After being first duly éwOm, on oath, undersigned counsel states

that I have read the record in this case, drafted the Petition and believe its

contents to be true.
%W( Ié{/ M
Suzapde Lee Ellioft
W 12634

_ TH -
Subscribed to and Sworn before me this LO_ day of \/4 PRIL
2000 . |

(110 s, W . ( b
il i ALB(,@'—._ it X
\ = .

~~~~~~~~ otary Public in and for the State of

Washington residing at _Sea1riE
K nd@ , WA,
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

L hereby certify that on the dated listed below, I served by United
“States'Mail one copy of the foregoing personal restraint petltlon and
accompanying appendix on the following:

" Mr. Joshua Dean Scott #788119

Stafford Creek Correction Center
191 Constantine Way

Aberdeen, Washington 98520

Pierce County Prosecutor’s Office

930 Tacoma Avenue South, Room 946
Tacoma, Washington 98402

\_/QMIL 10, 20000 W L/4/EM—«"5

Date ‘ Christina Alburas
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STATE OF WASHINGTQN,
Plaintiff,‘ | CAUSENO. 00-1-04425-1
w - | AMENDEDINFORMATION
JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT, | .
| ., Defendant. ,
DOB: 05/2‘4/1959 ._ ' E SEX: MALE “ —RACE WHITE
|ss#: s35849277  SD#: WA18835544 DOL# UNKNOWN

: AMENDED ]NFORMATION -

© IN'THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PIERCE

' CO—DEF DOUGLAS SEAN JAMES ANDERSON

I JOHN W. LADENBURG Prosecutmg Attomey for P1erce County, n the name and by the
authonty of the State of Washmgton do accuse DOUGLAS SEAN JAlV[ES ANDERSON and J OSHUA
DEAN SCOTT of the crime of ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE, comm1tted as follows: " '
That DOUGLAS SEAN JAMES- ANDERSON and JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT act1ng as accomphces o

in Plerce County, on or about the 16th day of September 2000, did unlawﬁllly and felonrously take personal ‘
property (other than a ﬁrearm) belongmg to another with 1ntent to steal from the person or in the presence of -
Peter Filipiuk and Barrett Thompson of Cascade Custom J ewelers the owner thereof or a person havmg
dominion and control over said property, agalnst such person's wrll by use or - threatened use of 1mmed1ate
force v101ence or fear of i 1nJury to Peter Filipiuk and Barrett Thompson sard force or fear being used to . |
obtaln or retam possess1on of the property or to overcome re51stance to the takmg, and in the commlssmn
thereof, or in unmed1ate fhght therefrom the defendant or an accomphce was armed with a deadly Weapon ,
or dlsplayed What appeared tobea ﬁrearm or other deadly weapon, , to-wit: a nﬂe that bemg a ﬁrearm as .
defined in RCW 9. 41 010, and 1nvok1ng the provisions of RCW 9.94A. 310 and addmg add1t10na1 t1me tothe |
presumptlve sentence as provided in RCW 9. 94A 370, contrary to RCW 9A.56.190 and RCW ' |
9A.56. 200(1)(a)§ b) and 9A.08.020, and agamst the peace and dxgnlty of the State of Washmgton
- COUNTII

AndI JOHN W. LADENBURG Prosecutmg Attorney aforesard do accuse DOUGLAS SEAN

JAlV[ES-ANDERSON and J OSHUA DEAN SCOTT of the crime of ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Office of Prosecuting Attorney
A 930 Tacoma Avenue South, Room 946
Tacoma, Washington 98402-2171

Main Office: (253) 798-7400
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a crime of the same or sn'mlar character and/or a crime based on the same condtict or on a series of acts
connected together or constituting parts of a smgle scheme or plan, and/or so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the others
committed as follows . ' |
That DOUGLAS SEAN JAMES ANDERSON and JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT, actmg as accomplices,
n P1erce County, on or about the 16th day of September 2000, did unlawﬁﬂly and felomously take personal

‘|| property (other than a ﬁrearm) belongmg to another w1th 1ntent to steal. from the person or in the presence of

Peter F111p1uk the own'@fl‘ ereof or. a person havmg domlmon and control over said property, against such

||person's wrll by use or threatened use of immediate force violence, or fear of 1 mjury to Peter Filipiuk, said

force or fear bemg used to obtam or retain possessron of the propeity or to overcome resrstance to the taklng,
and in the commission thereof or in immediate flight therefrom, the defendant or an accomphce was armed -

with a deadly weapon or dlsplayed what appeared to be a firearm or other deadly Weapon to-wit: a rifle, that

bemg a firearm as defined in ROW 9.41.010, and 1nvok1ng the prov1s1ons of RCW 9.94A.310 and addlng
add1t1ona1 time to the presumptlve sentence as provrded in 'RCW-9.94A.370, contrary to RCW 9A 56. 190 .

and RCW 9A 56.200( 1)( a)( _b_) and 9A.08. 02 and against the peace and dignity of the State of Washmgton
' . ‘ COUNT I T _

And I, JOHN W. LADENBURG Prosecutmg Attorney aforesald, do accuse DOUGLAS SEAN
JAMES ANDERSON of the crime of UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM IN THE FIRST
DEGREE, a crime of the same or s1m11ar character and/or a crime based on the same conduct orona senes
of acts connected together or constltutlng parts ofa srngle scheme or plan and/or so closely connected .
respect to time, place and occasron that it would be dlfﬁcult to’ separate proof of one charge ﬁom proof of
the others, comrmtted as follows ‘ '

That DOUGLAS SEAN IAMES ANDERSON n Plerce County, on or about the 16th day of '
September 2000 did unlawfully, felomously, and knowingly owi, have i in his possessmn or under h1s :

control a firearm, he having been prevrously conv1cted n the State of Washmgton or elsewhere of a serious

offense, to w1t burglary in the second degree, contrary to QW 9. 41, 040( 1 Ma) and agamst the peace and - .

drgmty of the State of Washlngton

COUNT v
And], JOHN W. LADENBURG Prosecutmg Attorney aforesaid, do accuse J OSHUA DEAN
SCOTT of the cnme of UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM IN THE FIRST DEGREE a crime of

AMENDED IN_FORMATION -2 S
. . ' Office of Prosecuting Attorney

930 Tacoma Avenue South, Room 946
. Tacoma, Washington 98402-2171: .
Main Office: (253) 798-7400

i
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the same or similar character, and/or a crime based on the same conduct or on a series of acts connected -
together or constituting parts of a single scheme or plan, and/or so closely connected in respect to time, place
and occasion that it would be difﬁcult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as
follows: ] o ' |

That JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT, in Pierce. County, on or about on or about the 16th day of September,
2000, did unlawfully, felomously, and knowingly own, have in his possessmn or under his control a firearm,
he having been prewously convrcted in the State of Washington or elsewhere of 2 senous offense, to wit:

resrdentlal burglary, contrary to RCW 9.41.040(1)(a), and agamst the peace and dlgmty of the State of

Washmgton R o L R
| . couNtvV
And IR JOHN w. LADENBURG, Prosecutlng Attorney aforesald do accuse DOUGLAS SEAN
JAMES ~-ANDERSON and JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT of the crime of POSSESSING STOLEN PROPERTY

lN THE FIRST DEGREE a crime of the same or srmrlar character “and/or.a crime based on the same

conduct or on a serres of acts connected together or constltutmg parts of a smgle scheme or plan and/or s0
closely connected in respect to tlme place and occasion that it would be dlfﬁcult to separate proof of one .

charge from proof of the others commrtted as follows

That DOUGLAS SEAN JAMES ANDERSON and JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT acting as accornpllces
in. Plerce County, on or about on or about the 16th day of September 2000 did unlawfully, felomously, and
knowingly recelve retaln possess conceal or dlspose of stolen property other than a ﬁrearm to-wit: a 1990

Chevrolet Blazer of a Value in excess of $1 500 00, belonglng to Esperanza Mattos wrth 1ntent to -

appropriate sa1d property to the use of any person other than the true owner or person entltled thereto that '

o be1ng a ﬁrearm as deﬁned in RCW 9.41. 010, and 1nvok1ng the prowsrons of RCW 9. 94A 3 10 and addmg

add1t1ona1 tlme to the presumptrve sentence as prov1ded in RCW 9. 94A. 370, contrary to RCW 9A.56.140(1 )

and RCW 9A 56. 150( 1) and 9A 08. 020 and agalnst the peace and dlgmty of the State of Washmgton
| | ~ COUNT VI |
AndI J OI-IN W LADENBURG Prosecutmg Attorney aforesaid, do accuse DOUGLAS SEAN
JAMES ANDERSON and JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT of the crime of POSSESSION OF A STOLEN
FIREARM a crime of the same or similar character, and/or a crime based on the same conduct or on a series

of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single scheme or plan, and/or so closely connected in

AMENDED INFORMATION - 3 : »
o ' Office of Prosecuting Attorney

930 Tacoma Avenue South, Room 946

Tacoma, Washington 98402-2171 -

" Main Office: (253) 798-7400

/'\ |
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respect to time place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the others, comm1tted as follows: |

That DOUGLAS SEAN JAMES ANDERSON and JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT actmg as accomphces '
in Pierce County, on or about on or about the 16th day of September, 2000 did unlawfully, felomously, and
knowmgly receive, retain, possess, conceal, or dispose of a stolen firearm, to-wit: a Colt AR-15rifle,
belongmg to Jeff ng, with intent to appropnate to the use of any person other than the true owner or
person entitled thereto contrary to RCW9A. 56 140(1) and RCW 9A. 56 310( ) and 9A.08. 02 0, and agamst
the peace and drgmty of the State of Washmgton

» COUNT v ‘

And LJ OHN W LADENBURG Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid, do accuse DOUGLAS SEAN

JAMES- ANDERSON and JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT of the crime of POSSESSION OF A STOLEN

FIREARM, a cnme of the same or similar character ‘and/or a crrme based on the same conduct or on a serles '
of acts connected together or constrtutmg parts ofa srngle scheme or plan and/or so closely connected n

respect to tlme, place and occasion that it would be drfﬁcult to separate proof of one charge from proof of

: the others, commrtted as follows
15

That DOUGLAS SEAN JAIV[ES ANDERSON and JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT actmg as accomphces
in Plerce County, on or about on or about the 16th day of September 2000 did unlawfully, felomously, and
lcnowmgly receive, retaln possess conceal or dlspose of a stolen ﬁrearm to—wrt a Ruger mini 14 nﬂe
belongmg to Ji eff ng, with intent to appropnate to the use of any person other than the true owner or
person entltled thereto, contrary to RCW 9A.56. 140( 1) and RCW 9A 56 310( ll and 9A.08.020, and agalnst
the peace and dlgnlty of the State of Washmgton ' S ' '

~ COUNT VIII _ , .

AndI JOHN W LADENBURG Prosecutmg Attorney aforesard do accuse DOUGLAS SEAN

JAMES ANDERSON and JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT of the crime of THEFT OF A FIREARM a crime of

the same or similar character, and/or a crime based on the same conduct or on a series of acts connected
together or constxtutrng parts of a smgle scheme or plan, and/or SO closely connected in respect to time, place )
and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the others, commrtted as’ 1
follows: ‘ ‘ ' '

: That DOUGLAS SEAN JAMES- ANDERSON and JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT actlng as accomphces
in Pierce County, on or about on or about the 16th day of September, 2000, did unlawfully, felomously, and
AMENDED INFORMATION - 4 S R

. - Office of Prosecuting Attorney
930 Tacoma Avenue South, Room 946

Tacoma, Washington 98402-2171
Main Office: (253) 798-7400
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wrongfully obtain or exert unauthonzed control over a firearm, to-wit: a Colt .45 p1stol belonglng to

George Bastich, with intent to deprive said owner of such property, contrary to RCW 9A.56. 020 and RCW |
9A.56.300(1)(a) and 9A.08. 02 0, and against the peace and dignity- of the State of Washington. |
| COUNT IX
~ AndJ, JOHN W. LADENBURG, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid, do accuse DOUGLAS SEAN
JAMES- ANDERSON and JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT of the crime of THEFT OF A FIREARM, a crime of

the same or s1m11ar character, and/or a crime based on the same conduct or on a serres of acts connected

|Itogether or constituting parts of a single scheme or plan, and/or so closely connected in respect to time, place'

and occasmn that it would be d1fﬁcu1t to separate proof of one charge from proof of the others, comm1tted as

follows

That DOUGLAS SEAN JAMES ANDERSON and JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT actlng as accomphces :

in Pierce County, on or about on or about the 16th day of September 2000 did unlawfully, feloniously, and

wrongfully obtam or exert unauthonzed control over a firearm, to-wit: a Smith & Wesson .22 plstol

belongmg to George Bastlch with mtent to depnve said owner of such property, contrary to RCW
9A.56. 020 and RCW 9A 56 300( 1)(a) and 9A. 08 020 and agamst the peace and d1gn1ty of the State of
Washmgton S ' _ o

DATED thls 16th day of November 2000

o PIERCE CTY SI-IER[FF CASE ' . JOHNW. LADENBURG

WA02700 R Lo Prosecuting Attorney in and for sa1d County
. L g _and State _ :

pge

 P.GRACE CQ VER
' Deputy ProseCuting Attorney
’ WSB# 16717

AMENDED INFORMATION -5 - - : .
' . o Office of Prosecuting Attorney

930 Tacoma Avenue South, Room 946

Tacoma, Washington 98402-2171

Main Office: (253) 798-7400
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- IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PIERCE

STATE OF WASI—HNGTON,
Plaintiff, : |
NO. 00-1-04425-1
Vs,
JOSHUA DEAN {SCOTT, VERDICT FORMA -~ ¥ pr cneg
. CountI CE e Wbde
Defendant C
We, the j Jury, find the defendant Joshua Dean Scott [ l: (’f (Not

Gullty or Gullty) of the cnme of Robbery in the First Degree as charged in Count L

. __A[Mm/m FRy n}C

ORIGINAL |

o PRESIDING JUROR




IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF TI-IE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PIERCE

STATE OF WASHINGTON, o
‘ | CAUSE NO. 00-1-04425-1
Plaintiff, o, ‘ ‘
| SPECIAL VERDICT FORM
VS. . '
JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT,
' Dgfendént.

We the jury;, return a specml verdlct by answenng as follows

Was the defendant J oshua Dean Scott armed w1th a deadly weapon at the time of the

comm1ssmn of the cnme in Count I‘7

.ANSWER W(’S B (YesorNo)

/ 2 ANAN “l‘ 12\\'\ K

* PRESIDING JUROR R
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PIERCE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff, |
o NO. 00-1-04425-1
Vs.
JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT, . = "VERDICT FORM A
o B : ‘ . | ) Count I D .
Defendant. L e R
~ We, the j Jury, ﬁnd the defendant, Joshua Dean Scott Qu; l (3‘/'1 - ' _ (Not.

-Gullty or Gullty) of the crime of Robbery in the First Degree as charged in Count II

Natywmanm ‘{'}2\\/\_)(

' PRESIDINGJUROR

~FED
_DEPT.19 2
:!N UP;N CCL&‘ i

FEB 0 5 2nm
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PIERCE

STATE OF WASHINGTON, S |
' CAUSE NO. 00-1-04425-1
Plaintiff, . o
~ SPECIAL VERDICT FORM
VS. - : '
JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT,
Defendant. | .

. We, the jury, re_:tiim a speéiél vefdi_ct by ans_wéring as follows: -
' Was the defendant;_ J 6$hua Dean Scott, armed with a deadly weapon at the.ti.r_ne of the
cbmmiSsibn of the crime in Count II? o

ANSWER: L/I 63 - (Yes ériNo')

N | /\/:?V\Aam -hzmk
PRESIDING JUROR .

| FILED N
/7 DEPT.19- N\
--IN OPEN COURT

| ,FEB '0_5 - |

: Piefc@ty Clork:
By -

~ DEPUTY..




IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PIERCE

- STATE OF WASHINGTON,
 Plaintiff, .
~ NO. 00-1-04425-1
Vs,
JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT, 'VERDICT FORM A
- . ‘ - CountV ,
* Defendant. - S L T e
- We, the Jury, ﬁnd the defendant Joshua Dean Scott é/)/ / Z‘;/ (Not :

Gullty or Gullty) of the crime of Possess1on of Stolen Property 1n the First Degree as charged in Count -

/ o A ﬁn!
PRESIDING JUROR

~ FILED
- DEPT. 19 -
N {}Pc_’\l COUET \

L

| FEB 0 5. 2001
':Pierce _ty Clerk =




?\7
Wi
e
W7
)

i
&
i
T
£

g

o
\ B

¥

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF TI-[B STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PIERCE

STATE OF WASHINGTON, B ‘, o
' ' : CAUSE NO. 00-1-04425-1

Plaintiff, - .
‘  SPECIAL VERDICT FORM
Vs. ’ , .

JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT

Defendant

'_ We, the jury,_‘retﬁtr@,a S?gcial yérdict’by' énswel_'ing as follows:
Wés the défeﬁdant Toshua Dé.ah‘ Scoft, armed with a deadly .weva‘pén' at the time of the
_commsswn of the crime in Count V‘7 ‘ . . |

ANSWER \/es  (YesorNo)

PRESIDING JUROR |

: DEPT 19 ' .
iN "’P::N COdE{T .

. AFEB ‘0;5 -2001

\ ,Pierc@ ty Clerk
N\ — pepuTY,

b



iny

P

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASH]NGTON

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY. OF P]ERCE :

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff, :
A NO. 00-1-04425-1
Vs, o o
JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT VERDICT FORM A~
' CountIV =
Defendant IR
We the Jury, ﬁnd the defendant, Joshua Dean Scott (131 / / ‘// : ___ (Not .

. Guilty or Gullty) of the crime of Unlawful Possessu_)n of a Firearm in the Flrst_Degree as char.ge'dvin

: 'CountIV;"

/\Lmnﬁ L

. PRESIDING .TUROR .

“FILED
"DEPT. 19 o
. !N'OPEN COURT,

&

FEB 05 2001

Pierce nty C!erk /
By /Cg

—=DEPUTY
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OFPIERCE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff,
VS.

JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT,

’ Dofendant.

NO. 00-1-04425-1

VERDICT FORM A -
Count VI

We the jury, ﬁnd the defendant, Joshua Dean Scott 6—1 / g "/

' Gu11ty or Gullty) of the crime of Possess1on of a Stolen F1reann as charged in Count VI

f ot

a n- 4 D\ih _ic,

‘ PRESIDING JUROR

FILED
: " DEPT. 19
IN OPEN.COURT

-.'—‘F'EB‘D‘IVS 00

\ Pierc@oiy@erk /
By : '

- DEPUTY,”

B



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON :

. INAND FOR THE COUNTY OF PIERCE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff, | o
| NO. 00-1-04425-1
| vs. R
JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT, .' VERDICT FORM A{f g
' : ' "~ Count VII -
"~ Defendant. EREREE T

- We, the j Jury find the defendant Joshua Dean Scott () 2 / / {‘//

Gullty or Gmlty) of the crime of Possess1on of a Stolen Flrearm as charged n Count VII. '

/\/I?M()V\‘J"{m’

PRES]D].NG .TUROR
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8 SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUﬁT,Y-———-—-
9
10 STATE OF WASHINGTON,
' Plaintiff, | CAUSENO. 00-1-04425-1
11
vs JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE (3S)
AL g ' NUNGC PRO TUNC
rere JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT 0 Prison 4
13 Defendant. { [ ] Jail One Year or Less APR i 2 ZU% ‘
[ ]Firgt-Time Offender ‘
14 | SID: waA18835544 A { ]8sosa ‘;
DOB: 05/24/1979 [ ]DOSA ;
15 [ ] Bresking The Cycle (BTC) |
16 L. HEARING
il 1.1 - A gentencing hearing was held and the defendant, the defendant's aw yer and the (deputy) prosecuting ‘
attomey were present.
L.y 18 . ]
ris _ 1. FINDINGS ’ i
19 There being no reason why judgment should not be pronounced, the court FINDS: '
20 z21 CURRENT OFFENSE(S) The defendant was found guxlty on 02/05/01
21 by[ ]plea [ X]jury-verdict[ ] bench trial of:
22 COUNT | CRIME RCW ENHANCEMENT | DATEOF INCIDENTNO. -
- TYPES CRIME
3 1 ROBBERY IN THE 9.41.00 FASE 09/16/00 PCSD (0-20-0368
LLLL 94 FIRST DEGREE 9.94A.310
rPrpr (ABA3) 9.944,370 ;
9A.56.190 [
25 : 9A.56,200(1)(@)(b) |
’ 9A 08.020 ) . :
26 I ROBBERY IN THE 9.41.00 FASE 09/16/00 | PCSD 00-20-0368
FIRST DEGREE 5.94A.310
27 : (AAA3) 9.94A 370
94,56, 190
28 9A.56.200(1)(a)(b)
94,.08.020
Office of Prosecuting Attorney
tilii (9 2 Counv'v' t:'t g?: “g:;%mm
PLbL JUDGMENT AND SENTEWCE (J8) G = e hasioglon 9840
Frr (Felouy) (6/19/2003) Page 1 of O { 1 -»Og U“/ 3 Telephone: (253} 798
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® >

00-1-04425-1
COUNT | CRIME RCW EWHANCEMENT | DATEOF INCIDENTNO
TYPE* CRIME
v UNLAWFUL 9.41.040(1)(a) 09/14/00 | PCSD 00-20-0368
POSSESSION OF A ,
FIREARM IN THE
FIRST DEGREE
(GGGES)
v POSSESSING 9.41.010 FASE 09/16/00 | PCSD 00-20-0368
STOLEN PROPERTY | 9.94A.310
IN THE FIRST 9,944,370
DEGREE (BBB1) ~ | 9A56.140(1)
: 9A.56.150(1)
94 08,020

* (F) Firearm, (D) Other deadly weapons, (V) VUCSA in a protected zone, (VHj Veh, Hom, See RCW 46,61.520,
(P) Juvenile present. - :

a4 charged in the Amended Information

[X] A special verdict/finding for use of firearm was returned on Count(s) I, II, V RCW 9.94A 602, .510.
{ ] Current offenses encompassing the same criminal conduct and counting es one crime in determining
the offender scare are (RCW 9.94A. 58%):

[ ] Other arrent convictions listed under different cause numbersused in calculating the offender score
are (list offense and cause number): -

2 CRIMINAL HISTORY (RCW 9.94A.525):

CRIME DATE OF SENTENCING DATE OF Aot TYPE
SENTENCE COURT CRIME ADULT { OF
(County & State) ' Juv CRIME
1 | RES BURG 1/25/98 Pierce Cty/WA 08/13/98 A NV
[ ] The court finds that the following prior convictions are one offense for purposes of determining the
offender score RCW 9.94A.525):

23 SENTENCING DATA:

COUNT { OFFENDER | SERIOUSNESS STANDARD RANGE PLUS TOTAL STANDARD MAXIMUM
NO. SCORE LEVEL (ot including enhancemontsd | ENHANCEMENTS ’ RANGE TERM
. Qncludng enhancomentd
1 5 X 57-75 MQ3, (FYS0 MOS, 117-135 MOS. - LIFE
I 5 IX 57-75 MOS. (F160 MOS. 117-135 MOS. LIFE
v £ 4 v 5141 MOS. 35,-4/R_| NONE FH4+MOS. 3048 | 10YRS
\'s 4 II 12+-14 MOS. (F)36 MOS. 48-50 MOS. 10 YRS.

24 [ ] EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE. Substantial and compelling reasons exist which justify an

exceptional sentence| ] above{ ] below the standard range For Count(s) . Findings of fact and
conclusions of law ere attached in Appendix 24. The Prosecuting Attomey { }did[ ] did not recommend
a similar sentence.

2.5 LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS. The judgment shall upon entry be collectable by civil means,
subject to applicable exemptions set forth in Title 6, RCW. Chapter 379, Section 22, Laws of 2003.
[ ] Thefoliowing extracrdinary circumnstances exist that make restitution inappropriate (RCW 9 94A.753):

Office of Prosecuting Attorney
946.County, City Building

JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE (J5) Tacoma, Washington 98402-2171
(Felony) (6’19/2003) Pagc 20f Telephone; (253) 7.98-7400
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{ } The following extraordinary circumstances exist that make payment of nonmandatory legal financial
obligations inappropriate:

2.6 For violent offenses, most serious offenses, or armed offenders recormmended sentencing sgreements or
plea agreements are{ ) attached [ ) as follows;
I0. JUDGMENT
3.1 The defendant is GUILTY of the Counts and Charges listed in Paragraph 2.1.
32 (44" The court DISMISSES Counts E Z 2 EZZ he defendant is found NOT GUILTY of Counts
IV. SENTENCE AND ORDER
IT IS ORDERED:
4.1 Defendant shall pay to the Clerk of this Court! (Pierce County Clerk, 930 Tacoma Ave #1190, Taco;naWA 92402)
JASS CODE '
RTN/RIN 3 Restitution to:
b3 Restitution to:
(Name and Address--address may be withheld and provided confidentially to Clerk's Office).
PCV 3 500.00 Crime Victim assessment
DNA ¢ WDNA Database Fee
PUR $ QQQO_:‘ert-Appomtcd Attorney Fees and Defense Costs
FRC $ /[{ 2 Criminal Filing Fee '
FCM Fine
OTHER LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS (specify below)
g Other Cotts for:
OLher Costs for:
@5{@(9 TOTAL
[X] All payments shall be made in accordance with the policies of the clerk, commencing immediately,
unless the court speclflcally sets Forth the rate herein: Not less than $ per month
commencing . . RCW 9.94.760. If the court does not get the rate herein, the
defendant shall report to the clerk’s off' ce within 24 hours of the entry of the judgment and sentence to
set up a payment plan.
42 RESTIT UTION
Office of Prosecuting Attorney
946 County-City Building
p- Washiogton 9840 7
JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE {JS) :;*:;:;,e PRl

(Felony) (6/19/2003) Page 3 of
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[ ] The abovetotal does not include all restitirion which may be set by later order of the court. An egreed
restitution order may be entered. RCW 9.94A.753, A restitution hearing:

[ ] shall be get. by the prosecutor.

[ ] is scheduled for
[ ] defendant waives any right to be present at any restitution hearing (defendant’s initials):

[ JRESTITUTION. Order Attached

4.3 COSTS OF INCARCERATION
{ 1In addition to other costs imposed herein, the court finds that the defendant has or ig likely to have the
means to pay the costs of incarceration, and the defendant is ordered to pay such costs st the stalutory
rate. RCW 10.01.160.
44 COLLECTION COSTS
The defendant shall pay the costs of services to collect unpaid legal financial obligations per contract o
statute. RCW 36,18,190, 2.944,780 and 19.16.500.
4.5 INTEREST !
The financial obligations imposed in this judgment shall bear interest from the date of the judgment until
payment in full, at the rate applicable to civil judgments RCW 10.82.090
4.6 COSTS ON APPEAL
An award of costs on appeal against the defendant may be added to the total legal financial obligations.
RCW. 1073,
47 [ ]1HIVTESTING
The Herlth Department or designee shall test and counsel the defendant for HIV as soon as possible and the
defendant shall fully cooperate in the teging. RCW 70.24.340.
4.8 {X] DNA TESTING
The defendant shall have a blood/biological sample drawn for purp oses of DNA identification analysis and
the defendant shall fully cooperate in the testing. The eppropriate agency, the county or DOC, shall be
responsible for obtaining the sample prior to the defendant’ s refease from confinement. RCW 43.43754.
49  NOCONTACT (ercept [MNelissa- )
The defendant shall not have contact with (() |" H N\ _ (name, DOR) including, but not
Yirnited to, personel, verbal, telephonic, written or contact through a third perty for _Z_ () _years (not to
exceed the maximum statutory sentence).
[ 1 Domestic Violence Protection Order or Antiherassment Order is filed with this Judgment and Sentence.
4.10 OTHER:
Office of Prosecuting Attorney
944 County.City.Building
JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE (J8) Tacoma, Washlngton 98402-2171

(Felony) (6/19/2003) Page 4 of

Telephone: (253) 798-7400
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4.11 BOND IS HEREBY EXONERATED

412  CONFINEMENT OVER ONE YEAR. The defendant is sentenced as follows:

(a) CONFINEMENT, RCW 9.94A.589, Defendant is sentenced to the following term of tctal
confinement in the custody of the Department of Corrections (DOCY:

. S 7 months on Count I I g\ J"_ months on Count _L
. S z months on Count R months on Count

monthg on Count 'IZ manths on Count
A special findingfverdict having been entered as indicated in Section 2.1, the defendant is sentenced to the
following additional term of total confinement in the custody of the Department of Corrections:

60 months on Count Wo 1 36 months onCount o V
60. months cn Count No  _IT menths on Count No
mornths on Count No months on Count No

Sentence enhancements in Counts _I, I & V shall n
[)eoncurrent  [X] consecutive to each other,

Sentence enhancements in Counts _I, II & V shall be served
[X] flat time [ 1 subject to earned good time aredit

Actual number of months of total confinement ordered is: - & L )] [)q /] H Z !§

(Add mandatory firearm and deadly weapons enhancement time to nu consecutively to other counts, see
Section 2.3, Sentencing Data, above),
CONSECUTIVE/CONCURRENT SENTENCES. RCW 9.94A.589, All counts shall be served

. cancurrently, except for the portion of thoge counts for which there is a special finding of a firearm or other
deadly weapon as set forth above al Section 2.3, and except for the foltowmg counts which shall be saved
cangecutively:

The sentence herein shall run couseciltively to all felony sentences in cther cause numbers prior to the
commission of the crime(s) being sentenced.

Confinement shell commence immediately unless ctherwise set forth here:

(b) The defendant shall receive aredit for time served prior to sentencing if that confinement was solely
under this cause number. RCW 9.94A.505. Thetime served shall be computed by the § e il unlessthe CO
credit for time served prior to sentencing is specxﬁcally set forth by the court: / /

Office of Prosecuting Attorney

946 County-City Bullding
‘Tacoma, Washington 98402.2171

JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE @8) ephone; -
(Felony) (6/19/2003) Page 5 of Telephone: (253) 798-7400
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[ } COMMUNITY PLACEMENT (pre 7/1/00 offenges) is ordered as follows:

Count for mornths;

Count for ‘ maoiths,

Count for months;
D(comm CTUSTODY is ordered as Follows:

Count I forarange from: / 8 _to' 3( ;_2 Months,
Count \E‘ forarangefrom: Z_ 6____ to 3“_&)_ Manths,

Count - For a range from: to Moanths;

or for the period of earned release awarded pursuant to RCW 9.94A.728(1) and (2), whichever is longer,
and standard mandatary conditions are ardered. [See RCW 9.94A for community placemet offenses --

* serious violent offense, second degree assault, any rime against a person with a deadly weapon finding,

Chapter 69.50 or £9.52 RCW offense. Cammunity custody follows a term for 2 sex offense -- RCW 9.94A.
Use paragraph 4.7 to impose community custody following work ethic camp,]

While on community placement or community custody, the defendant shall: (1) report to end be available
for cantact with the essigned comrmunity corrections officer as directed; {2) work ab DOC-approved
education, employment and/or community service, (3) not cansume controlled substances except pursuant
to lawfully issued prescriptions; (4) not unlawfully possess controlled substances white in community
custody; (5) pay supervision fees ag deterrnined by DOC, and (6) perform affirmative acts necessary to
monitor compliance with the orders of the court asrequired by DOC. The residence location and living
arrangements are subject to the priar approval of DOC while in community placement or comumunity
custody. Commmunity custody for sex offenders may be extended for up to the statutory mexirnum term of
the sentence. Violation of cammunity custody imposed for a sex offense may result in additional
cenfinement.

[)(‘I‘he defendant shall not consume any alcohol.

[X} Defendant shall have no contact with:

M Defendant shall remain [ ] within [ ] outside of & specified geographical boundary, to wit: ' CCO .
[3¢ The defendant shall participate in the following crime-related treatrnent or counseling services: [ O{ CC O
[X{ The defendant shall undergo an evaluation for treatment for [ ] domestic violence [ ] substance abuse

W mental health [ ] anger managemert and fully comply with all recommended treatment. ?%‘ “O

9@ The defendant shall comply with the following crime-related prohibitions:

- ~

\

Other conditions may be imposed by the court or DOC during community custody, or are set forth herer

[ 1 WORK ETHIC CAMP. RCW 9.94A.690, RCW 72.09.410. The court finds that the defendant is
eligible and is likely to qualify for work ethic camp and the cowrt recommends that the defendant servethe
sentence at a work ethic camp. Upon completion of work ethic camp, the defendant shall be released on
cammunity custody for any remaining time of total confinement, subject to the conditions below. Violaticn

of the conditions of cammunity custody may result in a retumm to total confinement for the balan Ochﬁc?k; }Il;x% sccuting Atioruey

248.County-City Building

JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE (JS) ‘Tacoma, Washington 98402-2171

(Felony) (6/19/2003) Page 6 of

Telephone: (253) 798-7400
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' OTHER:

‘ ‘ ! 235 4,-1i3-/2884 GEE38
00-1-(4425-1

defendant’ s remaining time of tatal confinement. The conditions of cammunity custody are stated above in
Section 4.6,

OFF LIMITS ORDER (known drug trafficke’) RCW 10.66,020. The following areas are off limitato the
defendant while under the supervision of the County Jail or Departrnent of Corrections:

V. NOTICES AND ’SIG-NATURES

COLLATERAL ATTACK ON JUDGMENT. Any petition or motion for collateral attack on this
Judgment and Sentence, including but not limited to any personal restraint petition, state habeas corpus
petition, motion to vacate judgment, motion to withdraw guilty plea, motion for new trial or motion to
atrest judgment, must be filed within one year of the final judgment in this mattet, except as provided for in
RCW 10.73.100. RCW 10.73,090.

LENGTH OF SUPERVISION. Faor an offense conunitted priar to July 1, 2000, the defendant shall
remain under the court's jurisdiction and the supervision of the Department of Corrections for a period up to

.10 years fram the date of sentence or release fram confinement, whichever is longer, to assure payment of

all legal financial obligations unless the court extends the criminal judgment an additional 10 years. For an
offense cammitted on or after July 1, 2000, the court shall retain jurisdiction over the offender, for the
purpose of the offender’ s compliance with payment of the legal financial obligations, unti the obligaticn is
completely satisfied, regardless of the statutory maximum for the aritne,. RCW 9.94A.760 and RCW
9.94A, 505,

NOTICE OF INCOME-WITHHOLDING ACTION. If the court hagnot ordered an inumediate notice
of payrol! deduction in Section 4.1, you are notified that the Department of Corrections may issue a notice

- of payroll deduction without notice to you if you are more than 30 days past due in monthly payments in an

amount equal to or greater than the amount payable for one month. RCW 8.94A.7602. Cther income-
withholding action under RCW 9. 94A may be taken without further nnotice, RCW 9 %A 7602

CRIMINAL ENFORCEMENT AND CIVIL COLLECTION. Any violation of this Judgment and
Sentence is punishable by up to 60 days of confinement per violation. Per section 2.5 of this docurnent,
legal financial obligations are collectible by civil means. RCW 9.94A.634.

FIREARMS. Y oumust immediately surrender any concealed pistol license and you may not own, use o
possess any firearm unless your right to do so is restored by a court of record, (The court clerk shall
forward a copy of the defendant's driver's license, identicard, or comparable identification to the
Depertment of Licensing along with the date of conviction or commitment.) RCW 9.41,040, 9.41,047.

SEX AND KIDNA PPING OFFENDER REGISTRATION. RCW 9A.44.130, 10.01.200. N/A

Office of Prosecuting Atforney
946 County-City Building

Tacoma, Washington 98402-2171

JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE (3S) : X
(Felony) ( 61] 92 003) Page 70 r Telephone: (253) 798-7400
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DONE in Open Court and in the pregence of the defendant this date: b{/ 4{/ 02‘/ . NUNC PRO

Office of Proseculing Attorney
346 Caunty-City Building

Tacoma, Washington 98402-2171

JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE (J9) Telephone: (253) 798-7400

(Felony) (6/19/2003) Page 8 of




[ e
sy

LLLL
rrrr

tLLL
ri!"r{

Llei
rree

Ll
CERET

10

11

13

14

15

16

17

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

. , . 756 4,13,/2884 B883%

00-1-04425-1

CERTIFICATE OF CLERK
CAUSE NUMRER of thig cage: 00-1-04425-1

I, KEVIN STOCK Clerk of thig Court, certify that the foregoing is & full, true and correct copy of the Judgmem: and
Sentence in the above-entitled action now on record in this office.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the said Supérior Court affixed this date:

Clerk of said County and State, by: , Deputy Clerk

Office of Prosecuting Atlormey

246 County:Cjty Building
. Tacoma, Washij 98402-2171
JODGMENT AND SENTENCE (J5) | Telepboss: (253) 798.7400

(Felony) (6/19/2003) Page 9 of
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- ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Sfrrer Regarding the foregoing advice of my “Right to Appeal®:

1 1 understand these rights, end
2 1 waive formal reading of these rights; and

3 1 acknowledge receipt of a true copy of these rights,

8 | DaTE: 4{/ 7//0{// DEFENDANT: Q_,/\,\> st/ )

DEFENDANT’S ATTORNEY ; —

) DATE: q[/ 7{/ 0{/ JUDGE: /
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Office of Prosecuting Attorney

946 County-City Building

ADVICE OF RIGHT Tacoma, Washington 98402-2171
‘Telephone: (253) 798-7400

TO APPEAL -2
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: r :: E 3 IDENTIFICATION OF DEFENDANT

4 SIDNo.  WA18335544 ‘ Date of Birth 05/24/1979
(1T no SID take fingerprint card foc State Patrol)

FBINo.  S645R88FBS Local ID No. UNKNOWN

PCNNo, UNKNOWN Cther

Alias name, 88N, DOB:

, Race: Ethnicity: Sax:
Lilu 1  Asie/Pacific [] Blak/African- [X] Ceucasian [] Hispamie [X] Mele
UL . Islander American

W1 [] NativeAmeriean []  Other : : [X] Non- {]  Female
Hispanic

11
FINGERPRINTS

12 Left four Fingers token simultaneously Teft Thumb

13

14

LLLL
rrer

16

17

18

I 19

| 20

LLLL
rerre

2|

23

i1 or her fingerprints and

Dated:_/J ~ ?" é 5/

24

25

DEFENDANT'S SIGNATORE: ( e X, NS

!
I
|
!
|
|
|
} DEFENDANT’S ADDRESS: _\/ 20\ _S. < > 9502
|
|
!
|

Office of Prosecuting Attorney
248 County=City.Building

JUDGMENT AND ENTEN Thcoma, Washiogton 98402-2171
G! S CE (@9 Telephone: (253) 798-7400

f (Felony) (6/19/2003) Page 10 of




